
CITY COUNCIL – ZONING COMMITTEE 
STAFF REPORT 
COUNCIL VARIANCE 
 
 APPLICATION: CV24-090 
 Location: 1661 E. HUDSON ST. (43211), being 0.47± acres located at the 

southwest corner of East Hudson Street and Billiter Boulevard 
(010-061218 & 4 others; South Linden Area Commission). 

 Pending Zoning:           R-4, Residential District. 
 Proposed Use: Single and two-unit dwellings. 

Applicant(s):  Brian Higgins; P.O. Box 8159; Columbus, OH 43201. 
Property Owner(s): Central Ohio Community Improvement Corporation; 845 

Parsons Avenue; Columbus, OH 43201. 
 Planner: Eastman Johnson; 614-645-7979; roejohnson@columbus.gov 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
o The site consists of six undeveloped parcels in a pending R-4, Residential District. The 

requested Council variance will allow the development of single- and two-unit dwellings 
with a reduction in required parking and side yard requirements. 
 

o A Council variance is requested to vary the required parking and side yard requirements 
of the proposed residential development. 
 

o To the north of the site is a two-unit dwelling and commercial garage parking lot in the R-
4, Residential District, and a commercial garage in the C-4, Commercial District. To the 
south is a single-unit dwelling and undeveloped lots in the R-4, Residential District. To 
the east is a commercial garage in the C-4, Commercial District. To the west are single-
unit and two-unit dwellings in the R-4, Residential District. 
 

o The Applicant has received a recommendation of approval from Staff and from the 
Development Commission for a concurrent rezoning request (Z24-033) to the R-4, 
Residential District. 
 

o The site is within the planning boundaries of the South Linden Land Use Plan (2018), 
which recommends “Mixed Use 1 (<24 du/ac)” land uses at this location. Additionally, 
the Plan includes complete adoption of the Columbus Citywide Planning Policies (C2P2) 
(2018). 
 

o The site is located within the boundaries of the South Linden Area Commission, whose 
recommendation is for approval. 
 

o Staff concurs with the applicant’s analysis of the seven practical difficulties in achieving 
this proposed development. 
 

 
CITY DEPARTMENTS’ RECOMMENDATION:   Approval. 
 
The requested variances and the committed to site plan show single- and two-unit dwellings 
developed in a way that is consistent with C2P) Design Guidelines, which states new housing 

ORD #3046-2024; CV24-090; Page 1 of 29

mailto:roejohnson@columbus.gov


construction should be consistent with surrounding densities and building types in the 
neighborhood. 
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Council Variance Application
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215

Page 3 of 9 ba 07/24

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

The following factors shall be used in determining whether the applicant has encountered practical 

These homes are being developed by the Central Ohio Community Land Trust as affordable, for-sale 
residences.  Since there is a critical shortage of affordable housing in Central Ohio, denying these 
variance would allow for less units to be built, thereby exacerbating the issue. 

We do not consider these variances to be substantial. 

These homes are similar to other homes found throughout Linden. 

CV24-090
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Council Variance Application
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215

Page 4 of 9 ba 07/24

(use separate page if needed or desired):

Signature of Applicant Date 8/19/2024Brian Higgins Digitally signed by Brian Higgins 
Date: 2024.08.19 16:51:02 -04'00'

It would not. 

These properties aren't purchased conventionally.  They are acquired because they had tax liens and 
were foreclosed upon. 

Sure, but the construction of less units. 

Other than the parking variances, the other requests would be difficult to observe with the naked eye. 

1) Section 3332.26 (C), Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the required side yard from five feet
to three feet minimum for a two-family dwelling. - Three feet is typical of single family homes.  
2) Section 3332.28 (D), Side or Rear Yard Obstruction, to allow the required side yard to be three feet
minimum. - This reduction does not negatively impact quality of life.  
3) Section 3312.49, to reduce from 4 (2) parking spaces to 2 (1) parking spaces - There is adequate on
street parking nearby to offset this reduction.  

CV24-090
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COCIC Residential Duplex 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Hardship 

1645 and 1647 East Hudson Street; Columbus, OH  43211 

The proposed statement is to request and substantiate the grant of Variance for 1645 and 1647 East 

Hudson Street in Columbus, Ohio.  The property, PID 010-061218 will get rezoned from C-3 to R-4.  

The primary goal of this project is to create a well-designed, affordable duplex that will benefit and 

add value to the existing character of the neighborhood.  The Council Variance application is 

submitted in conjunction with the pending rezoning application for the following variances: 

1) Section 3312.49, Required Parking, to reduce from 4 parking spaces to 2 parking spaces.

2) Section 3332.26 (C), Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the required side yard from

five feet to 4’-6” for a two-family dwelling.

CV24-090
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COCIC Residential Duplex 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Hardship 

1649 and 1651 East Hudson Street; Columbus, OH  43211 

The proposed statement is to request and substantiate the grant of Variance for 1649 and 1651 East 

Hudson Street in Columbus, Ohio.  The property, PID 010-061219 will get rezoned from C-3 to R-4.  

The primary goal of this project is to create a well-designed, affordable duplex that will benefit and 

add value to the existing character of the neighborhood.  The Council Variance application is 

submitted in conjunction with the pending rezoning application for the following variances: 

1) Section 3312.49, Required Parking, to reduce from 4 parking spaces to 2 parking spaces.

2) Section 3332.26 (C), Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the required side yard from

five feet to 4’-6” for a two-family dwelling.

CV24-090ORD #3046-2024; CV24-090; Page 21 of 29



COCIC Residential Duplex 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Hardship 

1653 and 1655 East Hudson Street; Columbus, OH  43211 

The proposed statement is to request and substantiate the grant of Variance for 1653 and 1655 East 

Hudson Street in Columbus, Ohio.  The property, PID 010-061220 and 010-129670, will get 

combined into one parcel and will also get rezoned from C-3 to R-4.  The primary goal of this project 

is to create a well-designed, affordable duplex that will benefit and add value to the existing 

character of the neighborhood.  The Council Variance application is submitted in conjunction with 

the pending rezoning application for the following variances: 

1) Section 3312.49, Required Parking, to reduce from 4 parking spaces to 2 parking spaces.

2) Section 3332.26 (C), Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the required side yard from

five feet to 4’-6” for a two-family dwelling.
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COCIC Residential Duplex 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Hardship 

1657 and 1659 East Hudson Street; Columbus, OH  43211 

The proposed statement is to request and substantiate the grant of Variance for 1657 and 1659 East 

Hudson Street in Columbus, Ohio.  The property, PID 010-061221 will get rezoned from C-3 to R-4.  

The primary goal of this project is to create a well-designed, affordable duplex that will benefit and 

add value to the existing character of the neighborhood.  The Council Variance application is 

submitted in conjunction with the pending rezoning application for the following variances: 

1) Section 3312.49, Required Parking, to reduce from 4 parking spaces to 2 parking spaces.

2) Section 3332.26 (C), Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the required side yard from

five feet to 4’-6” for a two-family dwelling.

CV24-090ORD #3046-2024; CV24-090; Page 23 of 29



COCIC Residential Duplex 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Hardship 

1661 East Hudson Street; Columbus, OH  43211 

The proposed statement is to request and substantiate the grant of Variance for 1661 East Hudson 

Street in Columbus, Ohio.  The property, PID 010-061222 will get rezoned from C-3 to R-4.  The 

primary goal of this project is to create a well-designed, affordable duplex that will benefit and add 

value to the existing character of the neighborhood.  The Council Variance application is submitted 

in conjunction with the pending rezoning application for the following variances: 

1) Section 3312.49, Required Parking, to reduce from 2 parking spaces to 1 parking spaces.

2) Section 3332.25, Maximum side yard required, to reduce from 20 percent of the width of

the lot to 17.98 percent.

CV24-090ORD #3046-2024; CV24-090; Page 24 of 29



SITES 

CV24-090 
1661 E. Hudson St. 

Approximately 0.47 acres
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CV24-090 
1661 E. Hudson St. 

Approximately 0.47 acres 

SITE 
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SITES 

CV24-090 
1661 E. Hudson St. 

Approximately 0.47 acres
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Standardized Recommendation Form
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215

Case Number

Address

Group Name

Council Variance
Rezoning
Graphics Variance / Plan / Special Permit

Vote

Recommending Group Title

e-mail

Z24-033 & CV24-090

1661 E. HUDSON ST.

SOUTH LINDEN AREA COMMISSION

September 17, 2024

✔

✔

✔

Property Owner is proposing new construction of one (1) single family dwelling unit and four (4) duplex family dwelling units which conform with other
development in the area and will increase the affordable housing stock
Under C24-090 Parcels 010-061218, 010-061219, 010-061220, 010-061221, 010-061222, and 010-129670 are currently zoned for commercial
development (C-3, Commercial District).
Rezoning these parcels from C-3, Commercial District to R-4 Residential District permits residential development.
Under Z24-033 Parcels 010-061218, 010-061219, 010-061220, 010-061221, 010-061222, and 010-129670 lot widths are currently Forty (40) feet.
Granting variance under Section 3332.05 reduces the required lot width from Fifty (50) feet to Forty (40) feet to legitimize the existing lot condition.
Granting variance under Section 3332.36 a sufficient perimeter yard shall satisfy the minimum side yard requirement for a multiple dwelling
development located in a R-4 Residential District.
Granting variances does not adversely affect the surrounding neighbors.

With Six (6) Area Commissioners in attendance Quorum is Met. The South Linden Area Commission convened its regularly scheduled meeting this
date. Having heard statements made, reviewed supporting documentation, and engaged meaningful discussions to clarify and satisfy concerns,
Commissioner P. Williams moved, with a second from Commissioner Wade, to issue its RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL. The Chair opened for
additional questions and hearing none, called for the Voice Vote as follows:

Voice Vote Approval: Motion Passed with 6 In FAVOR; No Abstention(s); No Opposition(s)
Duckworth, Hairston, Jamison, Redman, Wade, and P. Williams

Six (6) In Favor; No Abstentions; No Opposition

SOUTH LINDEN AREA COMMISSION

(614) 372-5006
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THE CITY OF * 

COLUMBUS 
ANDREW J. GINTHER, MAYOR 

Ot:.1-'At< I 11::.1-J I vt- tsl.JIL DING 

J �FS 

Council Variance Application 

111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215 Phone: 614-645-4522 ■ Zoninginfo@columbus.gov ■ www.columbus.gov/bzs

PROJECT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT APPLICATION#: ________ _
Parties having a 5% or more interest in the project that is the subject of this application.
THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND NOTARIZED. Do not indicate 'NONE' in the space provided.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN
Being first duly cautioned and sworn (NAME) _B_r_i_a_n _H_i.,_,g'"'g_in_s _________________________ _of(COMPLETE ADDRESS) PO Box 8159, Columbus, OH 43201 
deposes and states that they are the APPLICANT, AGENT, OR DULY AUTHORIZED ATTORNEY FOR SAME and the following is a
list of all persons, other partnerships, corporations or entities having a 5% or more interest in the project which is the subject of this
application in the following format:

For Example: Name of Business or individual
Contact name and number 
Business or individual's address; City, State, Zip Code
Number of Columbus-based employees

1. COCIC, Jake Hiestand, 614-724-5263 2. 

3. 

845 Parsons Avenue, Columbus, OH 43206
11

4. 

D Check here if listing additional parties on a separate page. 

before me and signed in my presence this __,..._._ __ day of ;£1 / Y , in the year'---"PJ....L..o_· "'""�--'--fV--------

}..f !}f/A.L / 0 • / O . :)...{, Notary Seal Here
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires

LISAM HOUK 
Notary Public 
State of Ohio 

My Comm. Expires 
October 10, 2026 

This Project Disclosure Statement expires six (6) months after date of notarization. 

Page6of8 ba 1/24 

CV24-090
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